
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC13-2006

Upon Request From the Attorney General
For An Advisory Opinion As To The
Validity Of An Initiative Petition

**ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE:
USE OF MARIJUANA FOR CERTAIN MEDICAL CONDITIONS**

**INITIAL BRIEF OF OPPONENTS,
FLORIDA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE,
FLORIDA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,
FLORIDA POLICE CHIEFS ASSOCIATION,
FLORIDA SHERIFFS ASSOCIATION, and
SAVE OUR SOCIETY FROM DRUGS**

**KELSEY APPELLATE
LAW FIRM, P.A.**

Susan L. Kelsey (FBN 772097)
P.O. Box 15786
Tallahassee, FL 32317
Ph. (850) 681-3511
susanappeals@embarqmail.com

**CLARK, PARTINGTON, HART,
LARRY, BOND & STACKHOUSE**

Kenneth B. Bell (FBN 347035)
One Pensacola Plaza, Suite 800
125 West Romana St.
Pensacola, FL 32502
Ph. (850) 434-9200
kenbell@cphlaw.com

Co-Counsel for the Listed Opponents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
IDENTITIES OF THESE OPPONENTS	2
TITLE, BALLOT SUMMARY, AND TEXT OF THE AMENDMENT	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
I. THE MEDICAL MARIJUANA AMENDMENT VIOLATES THE SINGLE-SUBJECT REQUIREMENT.	14
A. The Amendment Is Guilty Of Logrolling By Creating Broad Immunity From Civil Liability.	17
B. The Amendment Is Guilty Of Logrolling By Creating Broad Immunity From Criminal Liability.	23
C. The Amendment Is Guilty Of Logrolling By Adding An Unlimited Class Of Medical Conditions That May Qualify For Medical Use of Marijuana.	24
D. The Amendment Is Guilty Of Logrolling By Adding A Change In The Legal Requirements For Standing.	26
E. The Amendment Is Guilty Of Logrolling By Expanding The Scope Of Practice Of Physicians Not Licensed As Medical Doctors Under Chapters 458 Or 459, Florida Statutes.	30

II. THE BALLOT TITLE AND SUMMARY ARE MISLEADING, AMBIGUOUS, AND INACCURATE.	32
A. The Title Violates The Statute.	34
B. The Summary “Flies Under False Colors” and “Hides The Ball” By Omitting Material Information Necessary To Fairly Inform Voters.	38
1. The Title And Summary Are Misleading As To The Medical Conditions That Qualify For Medical Use Of Marijuana.	39
2. The Title And Summary Are Misleading About Federal Law.	42
3. The Title And Summary Omit Material Information About The Scope Of The Amendment, Rendering Them Misleading.	45
CONCLUSION	46
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	47
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(s)
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re 1.35% Property Tax Cap, Unless Voter Approved, 2 So. 3d 968, 976 (Fla. 2009)</i>	33
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. Re: Casino Authorization, 656 So. 2d 466, 469 (Fla. 1996)</i>	45
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. Re: Florida Transportation Initiative for Statewide High Speed Monorail, 769 So. 2d 367, 369 (Fla. 2000)</i>	15
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. Re: Land Use Plans, 902 So. 2d 763, 770 (Fla. 2005)</i>	33
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. Re: Limited Casinos, 644 So. 2d 71, 74 (Fla. 1994)</i>	15
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. Re: People’s Property Rights, 699 So. 2d 1304 (Fla. 1997)</i>	43
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. Re: Prohibiting Public Funding of Political Candidates’ Campaigns, 693 So. 2d 972, 976 (Fla. 1997)</i>	33
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. Re: Protect People from the Health Hazards of Second–Hand Smoke by Prohibiting Workplace Smoking, 814 So. 2d 415, 419 (Fla.2002)</i>	38
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. Re: Right To Choose Healthcare Providers, 705 So. 2d 563, 586 (Fla. 1998)</i>	43
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. Re: Term Limits Pledge, 718 So. 2d 798, 803 (Fla. 1998)</i>	32

<i>Agrico Chemical Co. v. Department of Environmental Reg.</i> , 406 So. 2d 478, 482 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981), <i>rev. den.</i> , 415 So. 2d 1359 (Fla. 1982).....	28
<i>Armstrong v. Harris</i> , 773 So. 2d 7, 16 (Fla. 2000), <i>cert. den.</i> , 532 U.S. 958 (2001)	13, 32, 38
<i>Askew v. Firestone</i> , 421 So. 2d 151, 156 (Fla. 1982)	13, 32, 33, 45
<i>Brown v. Florida Chautauqua Ass'n</i> , 59 Fla. 447, 52 So. 802 (1910)	29
<i>Burnsed v. Seaboard Coastline R. Co.</i> , 290 So. 2d 13, 16 (Fla. 1974)	22
<i>City of Jacksonville v. Glidden Co.</i> , 124 Fla. 690, 169 So. 216, 217 (1936)	19
<i>Evans v. Firestone</i> , 457 So. 2d 1351, 1353 (Fla. 1984)	21
<i>Fine v. Firestone</i> , 448 So. 2d 984, 987 (Fla. 1984)	13
<i>Florida Dep't of State v. Florida State Conf. of NAACP Branches</i> , 43 So. 3d 662, 667-68 (Fla. 2010)	32
<i>Florida Dep't of State v. Mangat</i> , 43 So. 3d 642, 648 (Fla. 2010)	34
<i>Florida Educ. Ass'n v. Florida Dep't of State</i> , 48 So. 3d 694 (Fla. 2010)	32
<i>Florida Soc'y of Ophthalmology v. Fla. Optometric Ass'n</i> , 489 So. 2d 1118, 1119 (Fla.1986)	19
<i>Florida Wildlife Fed'n v. State Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 390 So. 2d 64, 67 (Fla. 1980)	28, 29

<i>Goldner v. Adams</i> , 167 So. 2d 575, 575 (Fla. 1964)	14
<i>In re Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen.— Restricts Laws Related To Discrimination</i> , 632 So. 2d 1018, 1020 (Fla. 1994)	26
<i>In re Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen.-Save Our Everglades</i> , 636 So.2d 1336, 1339 (Fla.1994)	14, 15, 43
<i>Massachusetts Teachers Ass’n v. Secretary of Com.</i> , 384 Mass. 209, 220, 424 N.E.2d 469, 476-77 (Mass. 1981)	26
<i>Ray v. Mortham</i> , 742 So. 2d 1276, 1281 (Fla. 1999)	14
<i>Roberts v. Doyle</i> , 43 So. 3d 654, 658-59 (Fla. 2010)	33
<i>Weber v. Smathers</i> , 338 So. 2d 819, 822 (Fla. 1976)	14
<i>Wilson v. Crews</i> , 160 Fla. 169, 34 So. 2d 114, 118 (1948)	19

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

Art. IV, s. 10	1
Art. V, s. 3(b)(10)	1
Art. XI, s. 3	passim

FLORIDA STATUTES

Chs. 458 & 459	2, 30, 31
101.161	passim

120.69(1)(b)	27
460.403(5)	30
460.403(9)(c)1	31
461.003(1)	30
461.003(5)	31

UNITED STATES CODE

21 USC s. 812(b)(1)	44
21 USC s. 841	44
21 USC s. 843	44
21 USC s. 860	44

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (9 th ed.)	43
Massachusetts Constitution article 48	26
Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary	39, 40, 43
